
 

 

LEP - Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
Wednesday 8th September 2021 via Zoom at 8.00am 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

  

2. Declaration of Interests   
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 and Matters Arising  (Pages 
1 - 6) 
 

4. Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework - 6 month 
progress report  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

5. Careers Hub and Enterprise Adviser Network – update paper  (Pages 17 - 
20) 
 

6. Skills for Net Zero in Lancashire - Research Report  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 

Melanie Wilkes, Head of Research and Trinley Walker, Policy Adviser at the 
Work Foundation to present, with Stephen Sykes introducing and closing.  
PowerPoint presentation included in agenda pack. 
 

7. Skills for Jobs White Paper: Skills Accelerator trailblazers (Pages 29 - 52) 

 
 

Geoff Mason, Policy Manager, N&W Lancashire Chamber of Commerce to 
present on the Local Skills Improvement Plan (LSIP) trailblazer and Alison 
Robinson, Principal and Chief Executive of Myerscough College to present on 
the Strategic Development Fund (SDF) trailblazer.  PowerPoint presentations 
included as Appendices A and B. 
 

8. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership   

 
 

• Identification and agreement of any recommendations for 
consideration/approval by the LEP Board. 

• Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback 
report for the LEP Board. 

 
9. Any Other Business   

 

10. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next meeting is scheduled for 8am on 10 November 2021. Virtual/venue 
details will be confirmed nearer the time. 

 

 





 
 

 

LEP - Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 26th May 2021 at 8.00am via 
Zoom  
 
Present 

Amanda Melton (Chair) 
 

 
Peter Caney 
Neil Conlon 
Ruth England 
Gareth Lindsay 
Lynne Livesey 

Nicola Mortimer 
Kate Quinn 
Alison Robinson 
Bev Robinson 
Stephen Sykes 
Liz Tapner 

 
Observer 
 
Paul Evans, Area Lead, BEIS, Cities and Local Growth Unit 
Stephen Jones, Head of FE Territorial Team, ESFA 
Heather Murray, Senior Partnership Manager Lancashire, DWP 
 
In Attendance 
 
Tracy Heyes, Strategic Partnerships Manager, Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub 
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Skills & Employment Hub Director 
Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub Coordinator 
Holly Tween, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies had been received from Edwina Grant OBE, Mark Allanson, Lindsay 
Campbell and Dean Langton. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Mark Townsend had stepped down as Leader at Burnley 
Council so would no longer be the skills representative for the Lancashire Local 
Authority Leaders. The committee wished to place on record thanks to Mark for 
his work and wished him the best for the future. A new nominee would be 
requested from the Lancashire Local Authority Leaders. 
 
It was also noted that Katherine O'Connor had changed roles, but that Paul 
Evans would continue to attend the meeting as the BEIS representative. 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 Amanda Melton, Bev Robinson and Alison Robinson worked for organisations 
bidding for the Skills Accelerator funds. 
 
Alison Robinson worked for an organisation leading an SDF bid for TLC, and also 
had a Community Renewal Fund bid in place with UCLan. 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 03 March 2021 

 
 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 03 March 2021 are 

confirmed as an accurate record. 
 

 
4.   Matters Arising 

 
 None. 

 
 

5.   Health Focus 
 

 Michele Lawty-Jones (Director Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub) introduced 
the session, reporting that when the LIS was in development, the relationship 
between health and productivity was recognised through a deep dive into the 
data, and that this resu
[...]
up to the Lancashire Skills 
Pledge 
 

Resolved: that: 
 
i. the update be noted 

 
ii. the committee recommend to the LEP Chair and CEO that the SAP grant 

Page 3



 
4 

 

be accepted 
 

iii. social value be added to the agenda for the informal meeting in July 
 

 
7.   Apprenticeship Action Plan 2021-2023 

 
 Lisa Moizer, Skills & Employment Hub Coordinator, presented the refreshed 

Apprenticeship Action Plan 2021-23, produced in collaboration with key partners 
and consulted on with stakeholders. 
 
A range of funding will be utilised from a range of partners and sources, and a 
budget of up to £10,000 has been allocated this financial year from the LEP to 
support the development of the Lancashire Levy Transfer Network. 
 
It was also noted that an application had been put to Lancashire County Council's 
Lancashire Economic Recovery Grant (LERG) to provide financial incentives to 
Lancashire businesses to recruit apprentices aged 16-24. 
 
It was suggested that the dashboard could be used to track performance. 
 
Resolved: that the Apprenticeship Action Plan 2021-23 be approved  
 

 
8.   Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

 
 Resolved: that the following items be raised with the LEP Board: 

 

 Recommendation that the SAP grant be accepted 
 Recommendation of acceptance of the grant funding offer from CEC for 

the Lancashire Careers Hub and Enterprise Adviser Network, subject to 

review of the final grant offer and associated terms and conditions by the 

Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer and extension of the contract with 

Inspira 

 Recommendation of acceptance of grant funding for the CEC research 

and evaluation projects, should they be successful, subject to review of the 

grant offers and associated terms and conditions by the Chief Executive 

and Section 151 Officer and any related procurement considerations 

 Recommendation of acceptance of the grant funding from the Blackpool 
Opportunity Area Twinning Funds to
[...]
ine proposals were described. The paper also included 
details of further funds from the Blackpool Opportunity Area to enable twinning, 
and the sharing of good practice across the Lancashire area, building on activity 
in this academic year. Discussion followed. 
 
Resolved: that the following be recommended to the LEP Board at their next 
meeting: 
 

i. Acceptance of the grant funding offer from CEC for the Lancashire Careers 
Hub and Enterprise Adviser Network, subject to review of the final grant 
offer and associated terms and conditions by the Chief Executive and 
Section 151 Officer and that the associated contract with Inspira is 

Page 5



 
6 

 

extended 
 

ii. Acceptance of grant funding for the CEC research and evaluation projects, 
should they be successful, subject to review of the grant offers and 
associated terms and conditions by the Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer and any related procurement considerations 

 
iii. Acceptance of the grant funding from the Blackpool Opportunity Area 

Twinning Funds to enable further joint activity between Blackpool and 
Lancashire to share good practice, and continue to build the approach with 
localised employer networks, subject to review of the final grant offer and 
associated terms and conditions by the Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 

 

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 

Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework: six-month progress 

report 

 

Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director, Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub, 

michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk    

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The paper provides a high-level summary of progress against each of the four 

strategic themes in the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework and 

associated challenges for the six-month period from January 2021 to June 2021. 

 

The paper also outlines the fluid environment resulting from the pandemic, and the 

wider policy environment locally and nationally, and makes a recommendation to 

delay the refresh of the Framework and to review this position at the end of March 

2022. 

 

Recommendation 

 

I. The Skills and Employment Advisory Panel are asked to note the contents of 

the paper and the progress against the Framework by theme 

 

II. Committee members are asked to support the recommendation that the 

Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework remains as is, and 

that the refresh is put on hold and that the position is reviewed at the end of 

March 2022, and that this recommendation is made to the LEP Board 

 

 
Background and Advice  

 

1.0  Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 

   
1.1 The Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework was refreshed and 

published in January 2021, following consultation with partners and stakeholders.  
The previous Framework had been published for a 5-year period from February 
2016.  Due to the impact of the pandemic and emerging local and national 
strategies and policies, it was agreed that the framework would be a one-year 
document, rather than a five-year document as per the previous publication. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk


 
1.2 The refreshed Framework was amended in February 2021 to incorporate the 

Local Skills Report, as required by the Department for Education (DfE) and 
republished.  There were no fundamental changes, rather additional information 
incorporated regarding local labour market intelligence, achievements to-date 
and expectations of partners, and an annex of collaborative case studies. 

 
2.0 Six-month progress report 
 
2.1 Rather than provide the usual Skills Hub update, for this meeting a high level 

review of progress against the priorities and objectives has been produced, 
including progress to-date and challenges for t
[...]

3.3 In addition the impact of the pandemic is continuing to affect employment and 

the implementation of skills and employment programmes linked to the 
Framework, including those under the 'Plan for Jobs'.  It is hoped the easing of 
the lockdown measures and the success of the vaccination programme will 
positively impact on employment and programmes referenced in the 
Framework. 

 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 Discussion has been undertaken with the Chair of the committee in relation to 

the timing of the refresh, and it is recommended that the refresh is paused and 
revisited at the end of March 2022 when the policy landscape for the 
Framework is likely to be clearer and the impact of the pandemic will be less 
disruptive.  In the interim, the action plans against each of the strategic themes 
remain relevant – at present there would be no radical changes based on local 
labour market intelligence or changes in government, LEP or Local Authority 
priorities. 

 
4.2 Committee members are asked to support the recommendation that the 

Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework remains as is, and that 
the refresh is put on hold and that the position is reviewed at the end of March 
2022, and that this recommendation is made to the LEP Board. 

 

List of Background Papers 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

N/A 

Reason for inclusion in Part II  

N/A 

  

 

Page 15



Page 16



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 

 

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 

Careers Hub and Enterprise Adviser Network – update paper 

 

Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director, Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub, 

michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk    

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The paper provides an update on progress regarding funding for the Lancashire 

Careers Hub and Enterprise Adviser Network (EAN), building on the paper presented 

to the May committee meeting. 

 

The main grant from the Careers and Enterprise Company (CEC) has been accepted 

and the contract with the Skills Hub's delivery partner, Inspira has been extended.  

The Careers Hub and EAN are now at full coverage, with all Lancashire secondary 

schools, including special schools and Alternative Providers, and colleges signed up 

and engaged. 

 

Both applications for research and evaluation projects to CEC have been successful 

and have now entered an incubation phase, with view to projects commencing in 

September/October 2021. 

 

Further funds have been secured from the Blackpool Opportunity Area (OA) under 

the twinning funds, to support the sharing of good practice and learning from 

Blackpool to wider Lancashire and vice versa. 

 

Recommendation 

 

1. The Skills and Employment Advisory Panel are asked to note the contents of 

the paper and the funds secured to support Careers Hub and EAN activity 

across the LEP area. 

 

2. A further update on progress and priorities for the coming academic year to be 

provided at the November meeting by Inspira. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk


 

Background and Advice  

 

Lancashire Careers Hub and Enterprise Adviser Network (EAN) 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1  A paper was presented to the committee meeting in May 2021, outlining the 

grant offer from the Careers and Enterprise Company (CEC) to Lancashire for 
the coming academic year.  The grant funding offer was approved as per the 
recommendation to the LEP Board and the contract extended with Lancashire's 
delivery partner, Inspira.   

 
1.2 The final 2 Lancashire schools not previously engaged will be joining in 

September 2021, taking the Careers Hub and EAN to full coverage – all 156 
state funded secondary schools, including special schools and Alternative 
Providers, and colleges across Lancashire.  A campaign is underway to recruit 
further business volunteers, Enterprise Advisers to support the new schoo
[...]
ntres and employment support 
providers are positioned to work closely with low carbon 
businesses in their area to encourage take-up of entry 
level opportunities.

 
§ Workers in high carbon sectors should be supported to 

retrain for roles within the low carbon sector. 

P
age 27



theworkfoundation.com

Impacts

§ This research has informed the LEP’s new sector 
plan 

§ It has supported two successful funding bids for 
the LEP
§ Local Skills Improvement Plan Trailblazer
§ Strategic Development Fund pilot

§ Unlocked new opportunities for policy influencing 
with DWP, and facilitated new joint research with 
Lancaster University. 

P
age 28



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 

 

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 

Skills for Jobs White Paper: Skills Accelerator trailblazers 

 

Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director, Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub, 

michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk    

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This paper provides background to the Skills Accelerator trailblazers, which resulted 
from the Skills for Jobs White Paper that was published in January 2021.  This is 
background information for presentations from the N&W Lancashire Chamber of 
Commerce and The Lancashire Colleges regarding the recently announced 
Lancashire trailblazers. 
 

Recommendation 

 

I. The committee are asked to note the contents of the paper as background 

information to the presentations from partners. 

 

II. The committee are asked to support collaborative working and support from 

the Skills Hub to the Chamber of Commerce and The Lancashire Colleges 

regarding the successful implementation of the trailblazers 

 

 
 

1.  Skills for Jobs White Paper and launch of the Skills Accelerator 

   
1.1 The Skills for Jobs White Paper was published in January 2021.  As previously 

reported in the summary paper presented to the committee, the White Paper sets 
out a range of reforms aimed at tackling skills gaps and shortages, which in turn 
will contribute to improved productivity and international competitiveness.  A key 
aspiration was to place employers at the heart of defining local skills needs. 

 
1.2 In April 2021, the Department for Education (DfE) launched the Skills Accelerator 

prospectus, inviting applications for trailblazers under two new initiatives outlined 
in the White Paper: Local Skills Improvement Plans (LSIPs) and Strategic 
Development Funding (SDF).  It is intended that the trailblazers will run from 
September 2021 to the end of March 2022, informing future government policy 
regarding the roll out of the aspirations outlined in the White Paper. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk


 

 
2. Local Skills Improvement Plans (LSIPs) and Strategic Development Fund 

(SDF) 
 
2.1 The LSIPs, which aim to build on the work of LEP and MCA Skills Advisory 

Panels (SAPs), were open to employer representative bodies, with specific 
reference to Chambers of Commerce, working in collaboration with local 
colleges and providers.  The trailblazers aim to add value to the work of SAPs 
by testing approaches to working with employer members to understand 
technical skills training needs within a local economic geography, with the 
intention that a collaborative plan be developed with providers to meet employer 
needs.  It is intended that LSIPs will play into the review of the accountability of 
providers, particularly colleges in ensuring that their offer meets the needs of 
the local economy. 

 
2.2 The SDF trailblazers, which were open to colleges working collaboratively 

across an economic geography, provide capacity building funds, both capital 
and revenue, to enable colleges to better meet local skills needs identified 
through local skills analysis.   

 
2.3 It was intended that both trailblazers would address reskilling and upskilling 

challenges within the current workforce, including those presented through 
industrial digitisation, green growth and recovery from the pandemic, as well as 
help inform the needs of our future workforce. 

 
3. Lancashire Trailblazers 
 
3.1 Collaborative proposals were submitted on behalf of the three Lancashire-

based Chambers by the N&W Lancashire Chamber of Commerce for the LSIP 
and by Myerscough College on behalf of The Lancashire Colleges (TLC) for 
SDF.  The Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub supported the development 
of the proposals and a letter of support for each was provided by the LEP.  The 
LSIP proposal was cross-sector, whilst the SDF proposal was specifically 
focused on the skills challenges associated with Low Carbon and net zero 
ambitions, referencing the collaborative research recently undertaken with the 
Work Foundation. 

 
3.2 Both submissions were collaborative and articulated a collegiate response to 

addressing the skills challenges across the LEP area.  Both submissions were 
successful.  Lancashire is one of eight areas across the country which secured 
both the LSIP and SDF trailblazers (see here for the full list: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/skills-accelerator-trailblazers-
and-pilots/skills-accelerator-local-skills-improvement-plan-trailblazers-and-
strategic-development-fund-pilots ). 

 
3.3 At the time of writing the paper, both the Chambers and colleges were in 

discussion with DfE regarding the grant offers, eligibility of funds and the scope 
of the grant funding agreements.  A presentation will be provided by the 
Chambers and colleges to the Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory 
Panel on September 8th.  

Page 30

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/skills-accelerator-trailblazers-and-pilots/skills-accelerator-local-skills-improvement-plan-trailblazers-and-strategic-development-fund-pilots
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/skills-accelerator-trailblazers-and-pilots/skills-accelerator-local-skills-improvement-pl
[...]
groups to work through issues and proposed 

solutions
• All work to feed into an LSIP Board to finalise the plan
• The draft of the plan needs to be produced by end of February 2022 with the final 

plan produced by end of March 2022

WHAT NEXT?

P
age 37



P
age 38



Strategic Development Fund Pilot 2021/22

Alison Robinson
Chief Executive & Principal, Myerscough College

“The pilot will explore how education providers can work together 
more effectively, alongside employers and

other partners, to respond to local skills and innovation priorities 
including those identified by LSIPs.”
DfE – Skills Accelerator Prospectus

P
age 39

A
ppendix B



Core Government Objectives
• To drive a change in the pattern of provision and build 

capacity and expertise where it is needed.
• To begin building the local collaborations that will create a 

stronger and more efficient overall delivery infrastructure 
and support a more co-ordinated offer across the local 
area.

• To strengthen the interface between colleges and 
employers in support of sector focused growth strategies 
and technology adoption, including through a more 
sophisticated approach to skills development as an integral 
part of local business growth and innovation.

• To learn from the funded projects about what works well 
and in what contexts.

P
age 40



Critical Success Factors
• To have successfully achieved a stronger working 

relationship between all colleges within the pilot area, with 
other providers also actively engaged in the collaboration.
• To demonstrate stronger and more effective relationships 

with employers, resulting in better intelligence about skill 
needs which is reflected in curriculum development and 
planning.
• To demonstrate evidence of a shift in focus amongst 

partners in the collaboration towards key strategic priorities 
for change related to the specific challenges and future 
opportunities within the area.

continued

P
age 41



Critical Success Factors ct’d
• To 
[...]
ses

• Promote innovation, training, networking and collaboration supported by 
an employer partnership which will provide additional resources and 
engage supply chain stakeholders to stimulate engagement and maintain 
currency

• Provide CPD opportunities to a range of stakeholders including FE leaders 
and teachers, schools and employers.

P
age 50



7. Lancashire Automotive Skills Accelerator – led by 
Blackburn College

• Create industry standard facilities at Low-Carbon Skills Centres across 
Lancashire including a Regional Automotive Technology Hub, a Motorsport 
Centre and a Plant Operator Training Centre.  These will ensure that 
employers and students have access to industry standard equipment that is 
relevant and keeps pace with technological change.

• Create a Lancashire Independent Garage Network to engage with SMEs 
facilitating their input into curriculum development and developing 
partnerships to investigate new techniques/approaches to carbon neutrality.

• Create a range of new short courses that support businesses to up-skill and 
re-skill their existing workforce.

• Establish a shared leadership/delivery and CPD model that supports skills 
development and upskills teachers to deliver new and emerging curriculum 
in Low-Carbon skills, auditing existing skills and knowledge, reviewing 
curriculum needs and harnessing the expertise of the Motor Vehicle sector 
to deliver Masterclasses for teaching staff.

P
age 51



Next Steps
• Finalise contract negotiation with DfE to secure Grant 

Agreements
• Establish governance structure
• SDF Board
• Project Steering Groups
• Project Employer Forums / Networks / Focus Groups

• Project delivery by end of March 2022
• Feeding employer intelligence into / learning from LSIP
• Developing pathways to higher technical provision 

including through IoT (subject to approval)
• Evaluation

P
age 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 and Matters Arising
	4 Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework - 6 month progress report
	5 Careers Hub and Enterprise Adviser Network – update paper
	6 Skills for Net Zero in Lancashire - Research Report
	7 Skills for Jobs White Paper: Skills Accelerator trailblazers
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

LEP - Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 8th September 2021 at 
8.00am at the Zoom Virtual Meeting - Zoom 
 
 
Present 

 
Amanda Melton 

 
Mark Allanson 
Lindsay Campbell 
Peter Caney 
Neil Conlon 
Ruth England 
Gareth Lindsay 

Nicola Mortimer 
Alison Robinson 
Bev Robinson 
Neil Shaw 
Stephen Sykes 
Liz Tapner 

 
Observers 
 
Paul Evans, Area Lead, BEIS, Cities and Local Growth Unit  
Stephen Jones, Head of FE Territorial Team, ESFA  
Heather Murray, Senior Partnership Manager Lancashire, DWP 

 
In Attendance 
 
Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnerships Manager, Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub 
Tracy Heyes, Strategic Partnerships Manager, Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub 
Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive Officer, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub Director 
Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub Coordinator 
Holly Tween, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Nathan Shoesmith, Intern, Lancashire LEP Team 
Gaurang Agrawal, Intern, Lancashire LEP Team 
Geoff Mason, Policy Manager, N&W Lancashire Chamber of Commerce 
Trinley Walker, Policy Advisor, the Work Foundation 
Melanie Wilkes, Head of Research, the Work Foundation 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair welcomed all in attendance, and extended particular welcome to Neil 

Shaw, Rossendale Borough Council CEO who had replaced Dean Langton as 
the Local Authorities representative Skills Lead. 
 
The panel wished to place on record their thanks to Dean Langton for his work on 
the panel over the last few years. 
 



 
2 

 

Apologies had been received from Edwina Grant. 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 Amanda Melton, Bev Robinson and Alison Robinson worked for organisations 

involved in the LSIP and SDF projects, covered in item 7. 
 
Resolved: that the declarations be noted 

 
 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 and Matters Arising 
 

 The Panel considered the minutes and noted the following: 
 
- The SAP grant had been approved by the LEP Board and the funds 

received from DfE 

- Social Value had been due to be discussed at the informal meeting, but 

would now be taken to a future meeting 

- All the recommendations regarding the Careers Hub had been approved 

by the LEP Board, and a further update would be given later in the agenda 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 are confirmed as 
an accurate record.  
 

 
4.   Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework - 6 month progress 

report 
 

 Michele Lawty-Jones, Skills and Employment Hub Director, presented the report 
outlining progress against each of the four strategic themes in the Lancashire 
Skills and Employment Strategic Framework and associated challenges for the 
six-month period from January 2021 to June 2021. 
 
Each theme lead presented an update outlining priorities, objectives, progress 
and challenges for each theme. 
 
The presenters responded to questions and comments from the panel. 
 
Resolved: The Skills and Employment Advisory Panel: 
 
i. noted the contents of the paper and the progress against the Framework 

by theme 
 

ii. supported the recommendation that the Lancashire Skills and Employment 
Strategic Framework remains as is, and that the refresh is put on hold and 
that the position is reviewed at the end of March 2022, and that this 



 
3 

 

recommendation is made to the LEP Board 
 

 
5.   Careers Hub and Enterprise Adviser Network – update paper 

 
 Michele Lawty-Jones, Skills and Employment Hub Director, presented the report 

updating on progress with funding for the Lancashire Careers Hub and Enterprise 
Adviser Network (EAN). 
 
It was noted that the main grant from the Careers and Enterprise Company (CEC) 
had been accepted and the contract with the Skills Hub's delivery partner, Inspira 
had been extended. Inspira would be invited to the November SEAP meeting to 
provide an update. 
 
Both applications for research and evaluation projects to CEC were successful 
and projects are expected to commence in September - October 2021. 
 
Further funds had been secured from the Blackpool Opportunity Area (OA) under 
the twinning funds, to support the sharing of good practice and learning from 
Blackpool to wider Lancashire and vice versa. 
 
Peter Caney reported that BAE Systems had approved sponsorship for two 
projects. These were Innovate Her, a project to inspire girls in secondary school 
about digital and tech careers, and CREATE Education, supplying 3D printers to 
school along with an education package. The projects will be targeted at females 
in secondary schools through the Careers Hub, to stimulate interest in digital and 
tech careers and increase take up of GCSE Computer Science, with the overall 
aim of increasing diversity in the Lancashire workforce.   
 
Resolved: that the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel: 
 
i. Noted the contents of the paper and the funds secured to support Careers 

Hub and EAN activity across the LEP area 
 

ii. Noted that a further update on progress and priorities for the coming 
academic year would be provided at the November meeting by Inspira 

 
 

6.   Skills for Net Zero in Lancashire - Research Report 
 

 Stephen Sykes, industry rep for Low Carbon, introduced the presentation and 
reflected that the Work Foundation had engaged with the LEP's Energy and Low 
Carbon working group, and captured much anecdotal evidence gathered over the 
last two years, including feedback from local businesses. 
 
Melanie Wilkes, Head of Research at the Work Foundation, and Trinley Walker, 
Policy Advisor at the Work Foundation, presented the findings of their research, 
highlighting their current work themes, the impact of skills gaps and what 
employers were doing in response, and recommendations coming out of the 
research. 
 



 
4 

 

It was particularly noted that the research had informed the LEP's new sector 
plan, had supported two successful funding bids and contributed to the planning 
of a comprehensive research plan with Lancaster University over the next 3 
years. 
 
The presenters responded to questions and comments from the panel, and were 
thanked for their attendance. 
 
Resolved: that the presentation be noted 
 

 
7.   Skills for Jobs White Paper: Skills Accelerator trailblazers 

 
 Michele Lawty-Jones introduced the circulated paper giving background to the 

Skills Accelerator trailblazers, which resulted from the Skills for Jobs White Paper 
published in January 2021, a key aspiration of which was to place employers at 
the heart of defining local skills needs.  
 
Collaborative proposals had been submitted on behalf of the three Lancashire-
based Chambers by the N&W Lancashire Chamber of Commerce for the Local 
Skills Improvement Plans (LSIPs) and by Myerscough College on behalf of The 
Lancashire Colleges for Strategic Development Fund (SDF). The Lancashire 
Skills and Employment Hub supported the development of the proposals and a 
letter of support for each was provided by the LEP. The LSIP proposal was cross-
sector, whilst the SDF proposal was specifically focused on the skills challenges 
associated with Low Carbon and net zero ambitions, referencing the collaborative 
research recently undertaken with the Work Foundation. 
 
Geoff Mason from the N&W Lancashire Chamber of Commerce gave a 
presentation on the Local Skills Improvement Plans, outlining the plan and 
particularly noting the good level of support offered from many different 
organisations across the county. 
 
It was reported that the draft of the plan needs to be produced by the end of 
February 2022 with the final plan produced by end of March 2022. Strategic 
Focus Groups would be assembled and feed into the LSIP Board along with an 
employer group and stakeholder group. The primary aim of the LSIP is to enable 
providers to effectively respond to and address the technical skills needs of 
employers in a local area. Once skills gaps were identified, the LSIP could link 
with job centres, schools etc to signpost to upcoming opportunities. 
  
Alison Robinson from The Lancashire Colleges group gave a presentation on the 
Strategic Development Fund, outlining the seven projects. It was reported that the 
bids had been completed at very short notice, and the projects must complete by 
the end of March 2022. The grant agreements were currently being finalised with 
DfE, after which the governance structure would be established. 
 
The presenters responded to questions from the committee, and were thanked 
for their presentations. 
 



 
5 

 

Resolved: that the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel: 
 
i. Noted the contents of the paper as background information to the 

presentations from partners.  

ii. Supported collaborative working and support from the Skills Hub to the 

Chamber of Commerce and The Lancashire Colleges regarding the 

successful implementation of the trailblazers  

 
 

8.   Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
 

 Resolved: that the following items be reported to the LEP Board: 
 

 Report on the 6-month progress report against the Strategic Framework 

and the proposal that the Framework refresh is put on hold and that the 

position is reviewed in March 2022. 

 

 Discussion regarding the Skills Accelerator Trailblazers (LSIP and SDF) 

and support from the Skills Hub to the Chambers and Colleges regarding 

successful implementation. 

 
 

9.   Any Other Business 
 

 It was noted that Lynne Livesey was retiring and had therefore resigned from the 
committee. The panel wished to place on record their thanks to Lynne for her 
work and wish her the best for the future. A new higher education sector 
representative would be sought. 
 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 The next meeting was scheduled for 8am on 10 November 2021. Virtual/venue 

details would be confirmed nearer the time. 
 

 
 
 


